for the financial liabilities, mainly forward foreign currency contracts, denominated in USD. The Group either uses financial
instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to hedge certain financial risk exposures although hedge accounting
was not applied or the natural hedges arising from a matching sale, purchase or a matching of assets and liabilities of the
same currency and amount.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities
as at the end of the financial year are as follows:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Monetary assets

USD 24 28 7 7

Monetary liabilities

USD (2,223) (1,529) — —

Forward foreign currency contracts (USD) (30,257) (19,912) — —

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to USD.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% change in USD against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 5% change in the foreign currency exchange rates from
the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) Profit before income tax

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

USD

Strengthens against $ (1,623) (1,071) * *

Weakens against $ 1,623 1,071 * *

* Less than $1,000

AN
NU

AL
 R

EP
OR

T
20

18

|
 U

G
HE

AL
TH

CA
RE

 C
OR

PO
RA

TI
ON

 L
IM

IT
ED

91

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
Market risks (Continued)

Interest rate risks

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risks relate to interest bearing liabilities.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable
rate debts, and long and short term borrowings.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from the floating rate borrowings with financial institutions.

The Group’s exposures to interest rate risk are disclosed in Note 24 to the financial statements.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks of bank borrowings at the
end of the financial year. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding
at the end of the financial year was outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 1%
change in the interest rates from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax

2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Bank borrowings

Increase (268) (189)

Decrease 268 189

Liquidity risks

Liquidity risks refer to the risks in which the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its short-term obligations. Liquidity
risks are managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial instruments. The table has been
drawn up based on contractual undiscounted cash flows of financial instruments based on the earlier of the contractual date
or when the Group is expected to receive or (pay). The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

92

UG HEALTHCARE CORPORATION
 LIM

[…]

2.8.3 For illustrative purposes only, and based the assumptions set out above, the financial effects
of the:

(a) Share Buy-backs of 19,146,005 Shares by the Company made entirely out of capital
and the purchased Shares are held in treasury; and

(b) Share Buy-backs of 19,146,005 Shares by the Company made entirely out of capital
and the purchased Shares are cancelled;

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2018 are set out in
the following pages.

2.8.4 Other than as described in Section 2.8.2 above, the financial effects of Share Buy-backs by the
Company by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases made out
of capital. Therefore, and solely for purposes of illustration, only the financial effects of Share
Buy-backs by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Appendix.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

A14

Scenario 1 – Market Purchases of 19,146,005 Shares out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Market
Purchases

After Off-
Market

Purchases
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Market

Purchases

After Off-
Market

Purchases

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

As at 30 June 2018

Share capital 37,126 37,126 37,126 37,126 37,126 37,126
Treasury shares – 4,644 5,307 – 4,644 5,307
Equity attributable

to owners of the
Company (1) 41,957 37,313 36,650 51,095 46,451 45,788

NTA(2) 41,706 41,706 41,706 51,095 51,095 51,095
Current assets 55,184 55,184 55,184 18,607 18,607 18,607
Current liabilities 35,740 40,384 41,047 133 4,777 5,440
Working capital 19,444 14,800 14,137 18,474 13,830 13,167
Total borrowings(3)(4) 41,218 45,862 46,525 133 4,777 5,440
Cash and bank balances 6,731 6,731 6,731 528 528 528
Net Profit/(Loss)

attributable to owners
of the Company 4,335 4,335 4,335 (3,018) (3,018) (3,018)

Number of Shares
excluding treasury
shares 191,460,054 172,314,049 172,314,049 191,460,054 172,314,049 172,314,049

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(5) 21.78 24.20 24.20 26.69 29.65 29.65
EPS/(LPS) (cents)(6) 2.26 2.52 2.52 (1.58) (1.75) (1.75)
Gearing ratio (times)(7) 0.98 1.23 1.27 N.M. 0.10 0.12
Current ratio (times)(8) 1.54 1.37 1.34 139.90 3.90 3.42

N.M. – not meaningful

Notes:-

(1) Equity attributable to owners of the Company excludes minority interest and treasury shares.

(2)  NTA equals equity attributable to owners of the Company less off minority interest, intangible assets and goodwill on

[…]

(3)  The Company will procure loans from external sources such as financial institutions of an amount sufficient to finance the
Share Buy-backs being S$4.644 million for Market Purchases and S$5.307 million for Off-Market Purchases.

(4)  Total borrowings consist of total liabilities (excluding income tax payable and deferred tax liabilities).

(5)  NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares).

(6)  EPS/LPS has been computed based on FY2018 net profit after tax and minority interests divided by the number of Shares
in issue (excluding treasury shares).

(7)  Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

(8)  Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

A15

Scenario 2 – Market Purchases of 19,146,005 Shares out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before Share
Buy-Back

After Market
Purchases

After Off-
Market

Purchases
Before Share

Buy-Back
After Market

Purchases

After Off-
Market

Purchases

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

As at 30 June 2018

Share capital 37,126 32,482 31,819 37,126 32,482 31,819
Equity attributable

to owners of the
Company (1) 41,957 37,313 36,650 51,095 46,451 45,788

NTA(2) 41,706 41,706 41,706 51,095 51,095 51,095
Current assets 55,184 55,184 55,184 18,607 18,607 18,607
Current liabilities 35,740 40,384 41,047 133 4,777 5,440
Working capital 19,444 14,800 14,137 18,474 13,830 13,167
Total borrowings(3)(4) 41,218 45,862 46,525 133 4,777 5,440
Cash and bank balances 6,731 6,731 6,731 528 528 528
Net Profit/(Loss)

attributable to owners
of the Company 4,335 4,335 4,335 (3,018) (3,018) (3,018)

Number of Shares 191,460,054 172,314,049 172,314,049 191,460,054 172,314,049 172,314,049

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(5) 21.78 24.20 24.20 26.69 29.65 29.65
EPS/(LPS) (cents)(6) 2.26 2.52 2.52 (1.58) (1.75) (1.75)
Gearing ratio (times)(7) 0.98 1.23 1.27 N.M. 0.10 0.12
Current ratio (times)(8) 1.54 1.37 1.34 139.90 3.90 3.42

N.M. – not meaningful

Notes:-

(1) Equity attributable to owners of the Company excludes minority interest.

(2) NTA equals equity attributable to owners of the Company less off minority interest, intangible assets and goodwill on